
 
 
 

County Hall 
Rhadyr 

Usk 
NP15 1GA 

 
Monday, 9 May 2016 

 

 

Notice of Reports Received following 
Publication of Agenda.  

 

Adults Select Committee 
 

Tuesday, 17th May, 2016 at 10.00 am, 
The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA 

 
Attached are reports that the committee will consider as part of the original agenda but were 
submitted to democratic services following publication of the agenda.  
 

Item No Item Pages 
 

1.   Election of Chair 

 
 

2.   Election of Vice Chair 

 
 

3.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

4.   Declarations of interest 

 
 

5.   Pre-decision Scrutiny of the Carers Strategy 

 
1 - 30 

 
Paul Matthews 
Chief Executive 

 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1. PURPOSE:  
 

To seek the Committee’s approval of the Monmouthshire Carers Strategy 2016-
2019. 

  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 

i. That Adult Select Committee scrutinises the strategy and makes 
recommendations as appropriate.  

ii. That Adult Select Committee approves the strategy as a monitoring and 
evaluation tool for service provision and future planning of services for 
carers and service providers. 

 
3. KEY ISSUES: 
 
3.1 What is the Monmouthshire Carers Strategy? 
 

This Strategy aims to provide and improve preventative and support services 
offered to carers in Monmouthshire to allow them to continue in their role as a 
carer; to discontinue that role if that is in their best interests; and to be 
supported when their role as a carer comes to an end. This will be achieved by 
improving and providing the services that support carers in line with their needs. 

 
3.2 Outcomes for Carers 

The Strategy focuses on achieving improved outcomes for carers, no matter 
which service they will receive, it also embraces the full range of support 
available, from the provision of information to intensive respite care. 
 

3.3 Outcomes for Service Provision 
 

The strategy will be used as a monitoring tool for current and future service 
provision.  The strategy has clearly defined 8 themes, identified and agreed by 
carers, which offer carer focussed outcomes.  This document will be used in 
partnership with carers, service providers (both statutory and third sector) and 
commissioners as a basis for Service Level Agreements, commissioning 
services, future ways of providing information and support for carers, and as an 
evaluation and service design tool.  The Carers Strategy Group will use the 
Carers Strategy document as a self- evaluation tool.   
 

SUBJECT:  Monmouthshire Carers Strategy 2016-19 
DIRECTORATE: Social Services 
MEETING:  Adult Select Committee 
DATE:  17th May 2016 

DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: All 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



  

 
4. REASONS: 
 

 The Strategy will focus on achieving improved outcomes for carers, no 
matter from where and which service they will receive it.  

 It clearly defines 8 key themes, as agreed by carers, with outcomes that the 
Monmouthshire Carers Partnership can collaboratively use as a template for 
delivering preventative and support services for carers.   

 It embraces the full range of support available, from the provision of 
information to intensive respite care. 

 It will act as a monitoring template for the provision, delivery and shaping of 
carers services  

 It will be used to identify and record more accurate numbers of carers within 
Monmouthshire 

 
5. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 The financial costs of printing the Strategy is circa £1.5k.  Provision has been 
made to ensure this can be met from carers’ budget. 

 

 Future reprinting costs will be inbuilt into future financial years’ budgets 
 

 The production of the strategy will allow for a proactive based monitoring, 
consultation and engagement process with carers and service providers.  It 
will be used as tool, where appropriate, in service redesign and 
reconfiguration.   This will ultimately reduce the resources of
[...]
and support is changing within Wales with the introduction of The Social Services and 
Well-being Act (Wales) Act 2014.  This new law seeks to improve the well-being of people 
who need care and support, and carers who need support.  The Act changes the way people’s 
needs are assessed and the way services are delivered; people will have more of a say in the 
care and support they receive.  It also promotes a range of help available within the community 
to reduce the need for formal, planned support and places more emphasis on people making 
decisions about and taking responsibility for their own well-being.  This replaces the existing 
law, and removes the requirement that the carer must be providing “a substantial amount of 
care on a regular basis”. This will mean more carers are able to access an assessment, and 
that the duty is comparable to that for the people they support. This will also replace the 
existing law which applies to young carers and parent carers. Help and support will come 
through services being available to provide the right support at the right time; more information 
and advice, simpler and proportionate assessments with carers now having an equal right to 
be assessed for support and there will be stronger powers to keep people safe from abuse 
and neglect.  

Who is a Carer and How does it Help Being Known as a Carer? 

In the Social Services and Wellbeing Act 2014 The Welsh Government has defined a carer as 

a person:  who is providing or intends to provide care for: 

 an adult or disabled child who is ordinarily resident in the authority’s area, or 

 any other adult or disabled child who is within the authority’s area. 

Page 6



 

The duty applies regardless of the level of the carer’s needs for support, or the level of the 

financial resources of the carer or the person for whom the carer provides or intends to provide 

care. 

Anyone can become a carer.  There is no barrier to the background, culture, age or walk of 

life
[...]
rs value consistent 
respite and build up relationships with respite professionals and that makes their caring 
role less stressful.   To access respite services away from the home can be problematic 
due to lack of suitable public and private transport.     
 

What will be the Outcome for Carers? 

Carers can access a range of quality respite options that support the caring role.   

 

What are going to do? 

 Design equitable, simpler and direct access routes to respite 

 Work with professionals and organisations to 

 Increase their knowledge and understanding as to the benefits of seeing the 

carer as a partner.   

 Involve the carer in planning respite 

 Work with service providers to redesign respite care and support that is  

 Flexible  

 Suitable for the person 

 Of high quality  
 Delivered to those in rural and remote locations 

 Work with professionals and agencies to provide 
 Continuity of key workers  
 

 

6. Future & Emergency Planning 

It is often difficult for carers to look beyond their day-to-day caring role to plan both for 

emergencies and the future for themselves and the person they care for. 

Carers said  

Carers do not find it easy to plan for the future or make plans in case of an emergency.   
Some topics are uncomfortable to think about and when the caring role is a day to day 
reality thinking beyond that can be difficult.   Carers tend to be faced with the reality of an 
emergency at crisis point at which time the lack of planning compounds the situation even 
more.    Being absorbed in the caring role can take away the need of or understanding of 
future planning, and when plans do need to be made there can be apprehension, guilt and 
uncertainty as to what that future could be.  Carers recognised they needed to plan but did 
not feel supported in this be it and wanted more emotional and practical input from 
professionals and agencies.  
 
What will be the Outcome for Carers? 

Carers are supported to be pla
[...]
Transport Services to discuss and explore flexible 
solutions for carers 

  
 

Page 15



 

Next Steps 

Implementation of the Monmouthshire Carers Strategy 2016-19 

In collaboration with carers and partners Monmouthshire County Council will use the key 

themes as their action plan.    For some themes there is already work underway, for others 

this strategy will be the starting point.    The Carers Strategy Group will work together on 

common and shared objectives, for other themes the Monmouthshire Carers Project will 

work with carers, carers groups and partner organisations.    This strategy is the tool by 

which we can ensure the carers’ voice is heard to instigate change, action and improvement 

for the lives of carers. 

Monitoring 

To ensure we are doing what carers have asked, and that we are doing it right there are a 

number of ways we can do this.   The Carers Strategy Group formally reports and records 

what it is doing, how it is doing and how well it is doing and at those meetings there will be 

regular updates on the strategy.    Individual visits to service providers by the Planning & 

Commissioning Officer gives a 6 monthly update, and within that the key themes will be 

discussed, monitored and recorded.   The newsletter will ask carers for their feedback on the 

themes and in turn will provide updates.    At the number of carers’ events we will ask for 

feedback.    We will ask our partners, internal and external for feedback.   All of this data will 

provide us with a wealth of information that allows us to monitor how well the strategy is 

going.    

Review 

Through the whole monitoring process we will be reviewing what is going well, what is not 

going so well.   We don’t want to waste valuable resources on something that is going to 

produce small effect, when those resources might be best use elsewhere for greater effect.    

At the end of the 3 year strategy we’ll look at what worked, well what didn’t, lessons learned 

and how to take best practice and the right carers support forward, into the next strategy. 

Looking towards the next strategy 

The next strategy is always on the horizon.    When we have a year left to run on this 

strategy we’ll start to plan for the new one.   We won’t know the form and function of it yet, 

as we can’t predict that.   What we do know is the next strategy will build on the firm 

foundations that this one has laid, as have previous years, and the carer will always remain 

at the centre, and that the voice of Monmouthshire carers will be one that is heard. 

 

 

 

Appendix 1 

Below is a list of the services and support available from the Monmouthshire Carers Project.  

For more detailed information please refer to the Monmouthshire Carers Handbook which can 

be accessed on line at www.monmouthshire.gov.uk or by calling 01633 644644 

Age Cymru Gwent    

http://www.ageuk.org.uk/cymru/gwent/ 

Page 16

http://www.monmouthshire.gov.uk/
http://www.ageuk.org.uk/cymru/gwent/


 

01633 763330 

Carers Trust, South East Wales  

https://www.carers.org/local-service/south-east-wales 

01495 769996 

 

HAFAL  

http://www.hafal.org/in-your-area/monmouthshire/ 

01633 264763 

Alzheimer’s Society  

https://www.alzheimers.org.uk/ 

01600 719 127 

Gwent Association of Voluntary Organisations (GAVO) Carer’s Co-ordinator The Carers 

Support and Information Officers  

http://www.gavowales.org.uk/monmouthshire 

01633 241550 

Carers Support and Information Officers 

http://www.monmouthshire.gov.uk/carers-assessment 

 

Monmouth: 01600 773041 

Chepstow or Caldicot: 01291 635666 

Abergavenny: 01291 635666 

 

Include organisations logo – include ABUHB 

 

Page 17

https://www.carers.org/local-service/south-east-wales
http://www.hafal.org/in-your-area/monmouthshire/
https://www.alzheimers.org.uk/
http://www.gavowales.org.uk/monmouthshire
http://www.monmouthshire.gov.uk/carers-assessment


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
   
[...]
nformation 

awareness sessions.  Carers are encouraged and 

facilitated to support each other.  . 

A globally responsible Wales 
Taking account of impact on global 
well-being when considering local 
social, economic and environmental 
wellbeing 

Carers are estimated to save the UK health and 

social care £119 billion a year (Carers Trust).   The 

Strategy recognizes local population needs and 

supporting carers will allow Monmouthshire to be 

responsible for their (carers) social and economic 

wellbeing.  

 

P
age 20



Well Being Goal  

Does the proposal contribute to this goal? 

Describe the positive and negative impacts. 

What actions have been/will be taken to 

mitigate any negative impacts or better 

contribute to positive impacts? 

A Wales of vibrant culture and 
thriving Welsh language 
Culture, heritage and Welsh language 
are promoted and protected.  People 
are encouraged to do sport, art and 
recreation 

The strategy will continue to raise the profile of 

carers, and through it carers who register 

themselves on the Carers Database are eligible for a 

25% discount at all Leisure Centres within the 

County.  The strategy will be available in the welsh 

language, as will any other supporting literature.    

 

A more equal Wales 
People can fulfil their potential no 
matter what their background or 
circumstances 

Carers by association are protected as highlighted in 

the case Coleman v Attridge.  A mother alleged that 

she was discriminated against and harassed at work 

because of the disability of her child.  As a result The 

European Court has decided that 'discrimination by 

association' can be illegal in the workplace.  The 

Social Services & Wellbeing Act (Wales) now places 

carers on a equal footing when being assessed for 

services and support.   The Strategy encompasses 

this ethos and is a person centre strategy, written by 

carers for carers.  

The strategy is for adult carers.  There will be a 

Young Carers 
[...]
on 20th November 
2016 

o Attendees included adult carers, health and 
social care professionals, third sector and elected 
members. 

 Carers Wales  

 Providers of services for Carers, both internal and 
external stakeholders 

 Monmouthshire Carers Strategy Group 
Monmouthshire carers’ have identified their needs that will 

maintain their own sense of health and wellbeing and the 

support they require to adequately meet the needs of those 

they care for. This strategy will help shape service provision 

for Monmouthshire carers. 

 

Putting 

resources into 

preventing 

problems 

occurring or 

getting worse 

Carers have identified the 8 themes they prioritised to meet 

their needs to allow them to continue caring and to have a 

life of their own.    The outcomes identified are provide 

preventative mechanisms to maintain the caring role.   It 

aims to minimize the need for carers to seek support at 

crisis point, however if this point is reached the strategy 

aims to provide the right support at the right time.   The 

strategy gives carers the options to continue or not if the 

case maybe in their caring role.    

 

P
age 23



Sustainable Development 

Principle  

Does your proposal demonstrate you have met 

this principle?  Describe how. 

If not, what has been done to better meet this 
principle? 

Considering 

impact on all 

wellbeing goals 

together and 

on other bodies   

The strategy has identified how local population needs are 

to be met, and where practicable services will be 

commissioned within county.  This will provide opportunities 

for integration of respite services, to provide flexibility and 

choice for carers.   The statutory and third sector providers 

are commited to ensure that carers receive the right support 

at the right time, wherever it is accessed.  They have 

agreed to provide a seamless and person centred service 

for carers, to ensure continuity of support by working 

together by sharing data,
[...]
arers ie those looking after someone under the age of 18 receive less support services as a carer, as the needs of the child are supported by the 
Children with Disabilities Team, yet the needs of the adult cannot be supported in their entirety by the Children’s team.   The strategy looks to address the 
anomalies within the current internal configuration of services, to allow equal access for support.    

The strategy is a result of consultation with carers, who agreed the 8 main themes that were of most importance to them as a carer.  900 carers were invited 
to the engagement event circa 70 attended, and the draft strategy has been circulated to 900 carers during the consulatation period.   

 

P
age 27



6. SUMMARY:  As a result of completing this form, what are the main positive and negative impacts of your proposal, how have 
they informed/changed the development of the proposal so far and what will you be doing in future? 

 

In collaboration with carers and partners Monmouthshire County Council will use the key themes as their action plan.    For some themes there is already 

work underway, for others this strategy will be the starting point.    The Carers Strategy Group will work together on common and shared objectives, for 

other themes the Monmouthshire Carers Project will work with carers, carers groups and partner organisations.    This strategy is the tool by which we can 

ensure the carers voice is heard to instigate change, action and improvement for the lives of carers. 

 

 

 

 

7. ACTIONS: As a result of completing this form are there any further actions you will be undertaking? Please detail them below, if 
applicable.  

 

What are you going to do  When are you going to do it?  Who is responsible  Progress  

    

    

    

 

8. MONITORING: The impacts of this proposal will need to be monitored and reviewed. Please specify the date at which you will 

evaluate the impact, and where you will report the results of the review.  

 

The impacts of this proposal will be evaluated on:  31st March 2017 

31st March 2018 

31st March 2019 

 

9. VERSION CONTROL: The Future Generations Evaluation should be used at the earliest stages of decision making, and then 

honed and refined throughout the decision making process.  It is important to keep a record of this process so that we can 

demonstrate how we have considered and built in sustainable development wherever possible. 

P
age 28



 

Version 

No.  

Decision making stage  Date considered  Brief description of any amendments made following 

consideration 

1    

    

 e.g. budget mandate, DMT, SLT, Scrutiny, Cabinet 

etc 
 This will demonstrate how we have considered and built in sustainable 

development throughout the evolution of a proposal. 

 

 

 

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Pre-decision Scrutiny of the Carers Strategy
	1 - Draft Monmouthshire Carers Strategy 2016-19 V4 - for SMT
	Future Generations Evaluation Final Form 1 - Carers Strategy




Minutes of the meeting


DRAFT MINUTES 
 

DRAFT MINUTES 

 
 

Meeting ID 1002 

Committee Adults Select Committee 

Date 17/05/2016 

Attendees County Councillor Peter Farley (Chair) 

County Councillor Roger Harris (Vice-Chair) 

County Councillor Ralph Chapman (Committee Member) 

County Councillor Ruth Edwards (Committee Member) 

County Councillor Martin Hickman (Committee Member) 

County Councillor Penny Jones (Committee Member) 

County Councillor Paul Jordan (Committee Member) 

County Councillor Pauline Watts (Committee Member) 

County Councillor Alan Wintle (Committee Member) 

David Hill (Co-opted Member) (Co-Optee) 

Delia Hudson (Co-opted Member) (Co-Optee) 

Julie Boothroyd (Officer) 

Deborah Saunders (Officer) 

Kim Sparrey (Officer) 

Ailsa MacBean (Officer) 

Ruth Iles (Officer) 

All Councillors (inc Exempt Info) (Monitor) 

Philip White (Co-opted Member) (Monitor) 

Press (Notify) 

Hazel Ilett (Secretary) 

Paula Harris (Secretary) 

County Councillor Geoff Burrows (Guest) 

County Councillor Val Smith (Guest) 
 

 

Item ID 2690 

Item Title Election of Chair 

Summary We elected County Councillor P. Farley as Chair. 
 

 

Item ID 2691 

Item Title Election of Vice Chair 

Summary We elected County Councillor R. Harris as Vice-Chair. 
 
 

 

Item ID 2632 

Item Title Apologies for absence 

Summary We received apologies from Councillors R. Edwards, M. Hickman and P. Jordan. 

 



 

 

Item ID 2633 

Item Title Declarations of interest 

Summary County Councillor A. Wintle declared a non-prejudicial interest as the Director of 
Carers Trust South East Wales. 

 
 

 

Item ID 2635 

Item Title Pre-decision Scrutiny of the Carers Strategy 

Summary Context: 
 
We received a report from the Joint Planning and Commissioning Assistant 
and Head of Adult Services to seek the Committee’s approval of the 
Monmouthshire Carers Strategy 2016-2019. 
 
Key Issues: 
 
What is the Monmouthshire Carers Strategy? 
This Strategy aims to provide and improve preventative and support 
services offered to carers in Monmouthshire to allow them to continue in 
their role as a carer; to discontinue that role if that is in their best interests; 
and to be supported when their role as a carer comes to an end. This will be 
achieved by improving and providing the services that support carers in line 
with their needs. 
 
Outcomes for Carers 
The Strategy focuses on achieving improved outcomes for carers, no matter 
which service they will receive, it also embraces the full range of support 
available, from the provision of information to intensive respite care. 
 
Outcomes for Service Provision 
The strategy will be used as a monitoring tool for current and future service 
provision. The strategy has clearly defined 8 themes, identified and agreed 
by carers, which offer carer focussed outcomes. This document will be used 
in partnership with carers, service providers (both statutory and third sector) 
and commissioners as a basis for Service Level Agreements, 
commissioning services, future ways of providing information and support 
for carers, and as an evaluation and service design tool. The Carers 
Strategy Group will use the Carers Strategy document as a self- evaluation 
tool. 
 
Contributions from Witnesses attending: 
 
After hearing from the Commissioning Support Officer who explained that 
this is the third strategy in Monmouthshire for carers which has been 
produced in collaboration & consultation with carers throughout Monmouth, 
partner organisations and health and social care professionals. 
 



We heard from the Chief Executive Officer for the Carers Trust S.E. Wales 
told the committee that from a third sector perspective it has been good to 
be involved in the strategy from the start.  
 
A Member of the Carers Strategy Group commented that he thought it was 
very comprehensive and detailed strategy which covered all main areas for 
carers. He said that as a carer, you did not serve an apprenticeship, nor go 
to university - you learn on the job. And that as a carer he looked for 
professional input from the likes of Monmouthshire Council to help him 
through his day. He said that everyone in the Chamber was a carer as the 
Council care for him, as a carer, and without the Council’s professional 
support he would not be able to do his job and thanked Monmouthshire 
County Council.  The Chair thanked him for his gracious words.  
 
We heard from another carer who was expecting more of a work plan and 
expected to see questions such as, when are we going to it by, who are we 
going to do it with and where are we going to do it? She felt it needed 
accountability and a timescale.  
She also questioned point 5 of the strategy Work with service providers 
to redesign respite care and support that is; Flexible, suitable for the 
person, of high quality and delivered to those in rural and remote 
locations. She would like to challenge the word redesign as she felt this 
was far too limited and would rather it read redesign and deliver as carers 
in Monmouthshire need respite care to be realistic and achievable objective 
of the strategic plan. Carers need to feel confident that during the next 3 
years that Monmouthshire will deliver respite care in homes, day centres, 
residential and nursing homes throughout the County. The Chair thanked 
the Carer and applauded her scrutiny, commenting that this was exactly the 
feedback they needed. 
 
It was commented that carers want to be able to book their respite in 
advance to allow them to plan for future events (holidays, etc.) and under 
the current scheme this was possible. But there were fears that in future this 
would not be possible. We were reassured by The Head of Adult Services 
that Mardy Park would not be losing respite beds. 
 
Delia Hudson advised the Committee that The Head of Adult Services & 
team were going to speak to Action 50+ in September to clarify what 
services will be available in future.  
 
A representative from Befriending Project Monmouthshire commented that 
carers often suffer after the death of the person they were caring for and 
can get isolated, lonely and struggle to reintegrate back into the community.   
 
Delia Hudson explained to the Committee that carers were struggling 
financially and gave examples of carers having to pay for taxis to 
accompany their cared for to hospital appointments. It was commented on 
by the Cabinet Member that it was unacceptable that carers had to travel 
separately, as the carers and cared for travelling together would produce 
better outcomes.  



 
A Carer commented that she was encouraged by what she’d heard and told 
the Committee that a friend of hers, who was a carer, neglected her own 
health to the point that she had passed away, leaving the person she cared 
for to go into a home. 
 
We discussed how important the role of the G.P. was, and if G.P.s asked 
carers “Who cares for you?” Education should start with student doctors. 
The Chair suggested that the Committee invite the Health Board to a future 
meeting to discuss training.  
 
We were told by a carer how important respite was for the quality of the 
carer’s life, “it gives you time to gather yourself”.  
 
It was commented that we have to continue to raise awareness of carers 
and it was crucial that we did not allow carers to reach crisis point, we 
cannot be complacent and must keep building on the services we offer. And 
that responsive care was essential, for when people reach the end of their 
tether. 
 
Member Scrutiny: 
 
Members reassured the guests in the Chamber that although the 3 year 
programme seemed like a long time, the programme will be scrutinised on a 
regular basis via the Adult Select Committee and will not be forgotten about. 
 
A Member asked for a press release to clarify the situation on respite at 
Mardy Park. 
 
A Member commented that the feedback received during the meeting was 
essential and helped Members with their scrutiny as they were better placed 
to make the correct decisions when they were aware of the full picture.  
 
 

Committee Conclusion: 
 
The Chair expressed his gratitude to all in the Chamber who contributed to 
the meeting and commented it had been the most participative meeting 
held to date. 

 
It was agreed that the report was commended to Cabinet with the 
appreciation that the programme was living, fluid and constantly evolving. 
was felt to be important that the Committee received regular updates 
reporting on any progress.  

 
Three areas stood out as requiring further attention; 
 
Respite 
Transport 
Primary Care 



 
But overall it was an excellent piece of work and the Committee thanked 
all the Officers involved.  

 

 
 
 

 

 

 
 


